



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ O.M.P. 556/2011

GLOBAL AGRISYSTEM PVT LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Anand Varma and Ms.
Apoorva Pandey Advs.

versus

FRESH AND HEALTHY ENTERPRISES LTD

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR

ORDER
28.04.2026

%

I.A. 11916/2026 (For Release of the Deposited amount)

1. The present Application has been filed under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 read with Chapter XXII Rule 4 of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018, seeking the release of a sum of Rs.20,75,157/- along with the release of up-to-date *pro rata* interest accrued thereupon, out of the total amount of Rs.27,47,152/-, stated to be deposited by the Applicant/Petitioner on 05.11.2011 *vide* DD Nos. 551215 and 212775, in terms of Order dated 30.09.2011.
2. Learned counsel for the Applicant/Petitioner submits that two Objection Petitions, being OMP (COMM.) 181/2016 and OMP (COMM.) 174/2016 [**“Objection Petitions”**], had been preferred by the Applicant and the Non-Applicant respectively, challenging the Arbitral Award dated 02.08.2013.



3. Learned counsel for the Applicant/Petitioner further submits that the said Objection Petitions came to be dismissed *vide* Judgement dated 11.02.2026, whereby the Arbitral Award stood upheld. Consequently, the aforesaid amounts are liable to be released in favour of the Applicant/Petitioner in terms of the Arbitral Award.
4. Upon the Petitioner taking appropriate steps, issue notice to the Non-Applicant/Respondent through all permissible modes, returnable within two (02) weeks.
5. Reply, if any, be filed by the Non-Applicant/Respondent before the next date of the hearing.
6. List on 21.05.2026.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
APRIL 28, 2026/JYH/dj